## CORPORATION OF THE NATION MUNICIPALITY

## BY-LAW NO. 26-2024

**BEING** a By-Law of the Corporation of the Nation Municipality to confirm and authorize the acquisition of land into the road system and dedicate as a public highway.

**WHEREAS**, Section 31 of the Municipal Act, 2001 as amended provides authority for a municipality for establishing and widening highways and roads;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Council of the Corporation of the Nation Municipality desires to accept and dedicate certain portions of land as a public highway;

**THEREFORE**, the Council of the Corporation of the Nation Municipality enacts as follows:

- 1) The land described as Property Identifier Number (PIN) 69027-0889, being Part of Lot 29, Concession 4 in the geographic Township of Cambridge now The Nation Municipality, County of Russell, designated as Parts 1 and 2 on Reference Plan 50R11491, together with an easement as described in Instrument RR75230 and subject to an easement over Part 1 on Reference Plan 50R11491 is hereby accepted and dedicated as a public highway to be known as "rue Calypso / Calypso Street", being Property Identifier Number (PIN) 69027-0359 and shall form part of the public road system within The Nation Municipality.
- 2) The land described as Property Identifier Number (PIN) 69027-0890, being Part of Lot 29, Concession 4 in the geographic Township of Cambridge now The Nation Municipality, County of Russell, designated as Part 3 on Reference Plan 50R11491, together with an easement as described in Instrument No. RR75230 is hereby accepted and dedicated as a public highway to be known as "rue Calypso / Calypso Street", being Property Identifier Number (PIN) 69027-0359 and shall form part of the public road system within The Nation Municipality.
- 3) The land described as Property Identifier Number (PIN) 69027-0891, being Part of Lot 28, Concession 4 in the geographic Township of Cambridge now The Nation Municipality, County of Russell, designated as Part 4 on Reference Plan 50R11491, together with an easement as described in Instrument No. RR75230 is hereby accepted and dedicated as a public highway to be known as "rue Calypso / Calypso Street", being Property Identifier Number (PIN) 69027-0359 and shall form part of the public road system within The Nation Municipality
- 4) The land described as Property Identifier Number (PIN) 69027-0894, being Part of Lot 29, Concession 4 in the geographic Township of Cambridge, now The Nation Municipality, County of Russell, designated as Parts 1 and 2 on Reference Plan 50R11552, together with an easement as described in Instrument No. RR75230 and subject to an easement over part 2 on Reference Plan 50R11552 is hereby accepted and dedicated as a public highway to be known as "rue Calypso / Calypso Street", being Property Identifier Number (PIN) 69027-0359 and shall form part of the public road system within The Nation Municipality.
- 5) A copy of this by-law shall be registered in the registry division for the County of Russell upon receiving three readings and final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 18<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2024.

Francis Briere, Mayor

Josée Brizard, CAO/Clerk

(SEAL)

## NOT PART OF BY-LAW

## LOCATION SKETCH Road Widening on Calypso Street.

